
1

FIVE COUNCILS 
PARTNERSHIP 
CORPORATE 
SERVICES JOINT 
COMMITTEE

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 5 May 2017 

A MEETING OF THE
Five Councils Partnership Corporate 
Services Joint Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 15 MAY 2017 AT 10.30 AM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Members of the Joint Committee:
Lynn Lloyd (Chairman) (South Oxfordshire District Council – host authority 2016/17) 
Brian Burchfield (Vice-Chairman) (Hart District Council – host authority 2017/18) 
Narinder Bains (Havant Borough Council) 
Robert Sharp (Vale of White Horse District Council) 
Harvey Siggs (Mendip District Council) 

Richard Millard (East Hampshire District Council – by invitation) 

1 Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 7)

To adopt as a correct record the minutes of the joint committee held on 15 
November 2016 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

3 Chairman's announcements  

Public Document Pack



2

4 Performance review  (Pages 8 - 14)

To consider the report of the Interim Client Relationship Director.  

5 Marketing and brand  (Pages 15 - 23)

To consider the report of the Interim Client Relationship Director.  

6 Review of the joint client team  (Page 24)

To consider the report of the Interim Client Relationship Director.  

7 Overview and scrutiny support  

To note that the Joint Scrutiny Committee is due to meet on 23 May.  

8 Dates of meetings in 2017/18  

The committee is asked to agree the dates and times of its meetings in 2017/18 as 
follows, noting that these will be hosted by Hart District Council, all being on 
Tuesdays:

 20 June 2017
 12 September 2017 
 19 December 2017
 13 March 2018  

9 Exclusion of the public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1-7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972

10 Performance review  (Pages 25 - 28)

To consider the exempt appendix to the performance report.  

11 Transition and transformation  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider the exempt appendix to the transition and transformation report.  



3

12 Financial update  (Pages 35 - 38)

To receive an update on the financial position.  

13 Marketing and brand  (Pages 39 - 44)

To consider the exempt appendix to the marketing and brand report.  

14 Overview and scrutiny support  (Page 45)

To note the terms of reference of the Joint Scrutiny Committee.  



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Five Councils Partnership Corporate 
Services Joint Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 10.00 AM 
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present: (in alphabetical order) 

Councillors: Narinder Bains (Havant Borough Council), Brian Burchfield (Hart 
District Council), Lynn Lloyd (South Oxfordshire District Council), Robert Sharp (Vale 
of White Horse District Council), and Harvey Siggs (Mendip District Council) 

Others in attendance: Councillor Richard Millard (Leader - East Hampshire District 
Council), 

Officers: Dawn Adey (Transition and Transformation Manager – Client Team), Stuart 
Brown (Chief Executive - Mendip District Council), Pat Connell (Contracts and 
Property Lawyer - South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils), 
Steve Culliford (Democratic Services - South Oxfordshire District Council), Andrew 
Down (Head of service - South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District 
Councils), David Hill (Chief Executive - South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
District Councils), Patricia Hughes (Chief Executive - Hart District Council), Gill 
Kneller (Commercial Executive Director - Havant Borough Council), Adam Savery 
(Finance and Procurement Manager – Client Team), Mark Stone (Chief Operating 
Officer – South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils), Vicki 
Whitehouse (Client Relationship Director – Client Team), and Haylee Wilkins 
(Customer Services Manager – Client Team) 

Observers: Councillors Debby Hallett (Vale of White Horse District Council) and 
Jane Murphy (South Oxfordshire District Council)   

1 Election of chairman 

The committee was asked to appoint the councillor representing the host authority as 
its chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.  

RESOLVED: to appoint Councillor Lynn Lloyd, representing the host authority South 
Oxfordshire District Council, as the chairman of Five Councils Partnership Corporate 
Services Joint Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year.  

Page 4



2 Vice-chairman 

The committee was asked to appoint the councillor representing the 2017/18 host 
authority as its vice-chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.  

RESOLVED: to appoint Councillor Brian Burchfield, representing the 2017/18 host 
authority Hart District Council, as the vice-chairman of Five Councils Partnership 
Corporate Services Joint Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year.  

3 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and announced that as part of the 
work on a revised inter-authority agreement, steps were being taken to allow East 
Hampshire District Council to take a full part in this committee.  In the meantime, the 
chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Millard, leader of East Hampshire, to sit at 
the table and join in the committee’s debate.  However, for the time being, Councillor 
Millard was not a full voting member should the committee need to vote on any of its 
business.   

4 Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Matthew Barber (Leader of 
Vale of White Horse District Council), Councillor John Cotton (Leader of South 
Oxfordshire District Council), and Councillor Stephen Parker (Leader of Hart District 
Council).  

5 Declarations of interest 

None

6 Terms of reference 

The Five Councils Partnership Corporate Services Joint Committee (hereinafter 
referred to as the committee) noted its terms of reference.  

7 Review of the corporate service contract to date 

The committee considered the report of Vicki Whitehouse, the Client Relationship 
Director, and Dawn Adey, the Transition and Transformation Manager.  The report 
set out an overview of the Five Councils Partnership’s (hereinafter referred to as the 
partnership) contracts with Capita and Vinci, the formation of a single client team, the 
operational activity that had taken place on transition, transformation and 
performance monitoring, and the activity planned to take place to tackle ongoing 
issues.  

The contracts had commenced on 1 August 2016 with South Oxfordshire District 
Council and Vale of White Horse District Council both transferring all Lot 1 services to 
Capita and all Lot 2 services to Vinci.  All five councils had transferred their 
procurement service to Capita.  Hart and Mendip District Councils had transferred 
their Land Charges services to Capita in September.  The innovation hub was live at 
all sites.  

Page 5



In general, these transitions had been smooth.  However, there were some teething 
troubles and these were being tackled by the client team, the contractors, and the 
councils’ officers.  Overcoming these issues should result in an even smoother 
transition as the contracts commenced for Hart, Havant, and Mendip councils’ other 
services.  

The contracts included a three-month ‘honeymoon’ period before key performance 
indicators would be measured.  This allowed the contractors some transition time to 
implement their procedures.  The committee recognised this but asked for future 
reports to include a ‘traffic light’ system for performance monitoring.  This would help 
the committee to assess whether targets were being met, and if not, to ask what were 
the issues preventing this.  The committee was advised that it could take up to two 
years to reach a steady state, given the contracts’ size and complexity.  

The committee noted that the client team was operating at 50 per cent capacity and 
would not be at full capacity until the contract commenced for all councils’ services.  
There were no proposed changes to the client team’s staffing structure at this early 
stage but the structure would be assessed once all services were part of the contract.  

The committee welcomed the report and recognised the work that had taken place to 
date.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the work carried out to date by the partnership; 

(b) note the current status and operational outlook for the partner councils; 

(c) note that any issues and risks are being managed as they arise; and 

(d) include in future reports a ‘traffic light’ system for performance monitoring.  

8 Inter-authority agreements 

The committee noted that discussions were being held between the partner councils 
on supplemental inter-authority agreements, with the aim of making decision-making 
easier and ensuring they reflected a common understanding of what needed to be 
captured in new agreements between the five partner councils and East Hampshire 
District Council.  

The discussions also included a section 113 agreement on staff sharing.  Each 
council would have to formally agree the section 113 agreement to allow the client 
team could provide services to all partner councils.  

9 Financial update 

The committee considered the report from Adam Savery, the Finance and 
Procurement Client Manager and Finance Lead Officer.  The report provided an 
overview of the partnership’s contract costs with Capita and Vinci and outlined the 
changes since the contracts were signed in April 2016.  The executive summary 
showed the baseline costs to each of the five councils, the original projected savings, 
the impact of contract movements, and the current projected savings.  The Havant 
Borough Council figures included the proportion of costs and savings for East 

Page 6



Hampshire District Council.  The officer agreed to provide copies of the figures 
showing separate entries for East Hampshire, if required.  

The financial position within the scope of the partnership remained strong with 
savings of circa £50 million being achieved.  Despite the various movements, the 
savings were expected to exceed the original position.  This was due to the 
procurement and innovation hub provided by Capita, the joint approach taken by 
Capita and Vinci to maximise the benefits through joint working, and better use of the 
councils’ property assets through the strategic expertise provided by Vinci, which 
should deliver better returns on investment and potentially realise capital receipts for 
further investment.  

RESOLVED: to note the partnership’s current financial status.  

10 Date of next meeting 

RESOLVED: to agree that the next committee meeting will be held on Tuesday 7 
March 2017 at 10am, in the offices of host authority South Oxfordshire District 
Council, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB.  

The meeting closed at 10.25am

Chairman Date

Page 7



Report to the Corporate 
Services Joint 
Committee

Author: Dawn Adey – Interim Client Relationship Director 

E-mail: dawn.adey@easthants.gov.uk

To: Corporate Services Joint Committee

Date: 15 May 2017 

Performance Review

Recommendations

(a) To note the performance report ‘April 2017’ from Capita – Appendix A

(b) To note the performance report ‘April 2017’ from VINCI– Appendix B

(c) To note the Risk Register – Appendix C, and to note that the Strategic 
Management 
[...]
ndix B

 Vinci reported a KPI failure of KPI 6 - on-call attendance within SLA – which is 
measured against a target of 95%.  At the Joint Tactical Board of 20th April John 
Backley (Corporate Services Delivery Manager VINCI Facilities) reported that 
the failure was an accumulation of different types of call.  Gary Carey - Property 
Client Manager – is due to challenge the detail of this performance week 
commencing 1st May 2017.

 VINCI facilities have agreed to an in-depth review of the performance reporting 
to ensure the PIs and KPIs are being reported to the Councils satisfaction when 
there are no instances to be measured in any one period.

Risk Register – Appendix C –
Exempt item – Commercial values attributed to risks 

 Risk register is split into three areas: Capita, Councils and Vinci.

 In the meeting of The Strategic Management Board 29 September 2016 that the 
process and principles of escalation of risk were agreed.  Risk is escalated to the 
SMB and Joint Committee using discretion. 

 This risk register was last reviewed on 20 April 2017 by the Joint Tactical Board 
and will be reviewed by the Strategic Management Board on 8 May 2017.  

 Note that not all identified risks have been agreed by the councils.  The risk 
register is a living document and its review will be ongoing.  

Page 9



Service Reference Description Measurement
Period

Performance Level Current
period

Performance
Level Current

Period -1 

Performance Level
Current Period -2

Performance Level
Current Period - 3

Land Charges KPI001
50% of all official and accepted requests for
local authority searches returned within 5
working days of receipt

Quarterly 99.6% 67.4% 71.7% 73.2%

Land Charges
KPI001 (Mendip
Only)

50% of all official and accepted requests for
local authority searches returned within 5
working days of receipt

Quarterly 61.2% 9.5% 6.9% 2.3%

Land Charges PI001
99.5% of all official and accepted requests for
local authority searches returned within 8
working day
[...]
/whatwedo/in-focus/fairtrade-fortnight/20-years-of-the-fairtrade-mark.aspx&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=FNptVcnCHYyP7AafroHYCA&ved=0CBYQ9QEwAA&usg=AFQjCNHQp24z-2cNSv_t3r8z2C6DONgtwA
http://www.google.co.uk/url?url=http://www.dandad.org/en/waitrose/&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=PdptVeroKauu7gb60oKYCw&ved=0CBYQ9QEwAA&usg=AFQjCNEsajuqS3gArPjZpCruwo6FgfN2fA


“Brand Identity” to match the Brand 

? 

P
age 23



Report to the Corporate 
Services Joint 
Committee

Author: Dawn Adey – Interim Client Relationship Director 

E-mail: dawn.adey@easthants.gov.uk

To: Corporate Services Joint Committee

Date: 15 May 2017 

Joint Client Team

Recommendation

To note the scope of the review of the Joint Client Team resources.  

JCT Review

The current Joint Client Team design was intended to be a short-term model to support the 
initial commencement of the Contract(s).  The Authority representatives of the Strategic 
Management Board have instructed a review of the form and function of this team and has 
instructed the Interim Client Relationship Director under the following scope:  

1. Design the future form, function and purpose of the Joint Client Team, and deliver this 
change once approved by all Authorities. 

2. Consider how the authorities will need to manage data sharing between them; and 
deliver this change once approved by all sponsors. 

Desired Outcomes

There is a clear distinction between the client function, the services in the contract and the 
retained services.  

The client function needs to add value to the organisations and work within an appropriate 
governance framework.  

The client function does not present any employee disadvantages for any Authority’s 
employees 

Any data sharing between any parties through the Joint Client Team is appropriately 
governed within legal and policy limitations.  

The Interim Client Relationship Director is due to report on the outcome of the review to the 
Authority-members of the Strategic Management Board during May, with a view to 
commencing the implementation of any agreed recommendations immediately.

CONFIDE
NTIAL

Page 24

mailto:dawn.adey@easthants.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 26

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Performance review
	Appendix A - Capita Performance April 17
	Appendix B - Vinci Performance April 17

	5 Marketing and brand
	5-6Cs Brand v0.1

	6 Review of the joint client team
	10 Performance review
	Appendix C 5_Councils_Partnership_Risk_Register_27_04_2017

	11 Transition and transformation
	12 Financial update
	13 Marketing and brand
	14 Overview and scrutiny support



Minutes of the meeting


Five Councils Partnership Corporate Services Joint Committee – Minutes 15 May 2017 1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Five Councils Partnership Corporate 
Services Joint Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 15 MAY 2017 AT 10.30 AM 
HOSTED BY SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AT 
135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present:

Committee members: Councillors Lynn Lloyd (Chairman) (South Oxfordshire District 
Council), Brian Burchfield (Vice-Chairman) (Hart District Council), Narinder Bains 
(Havant Borough Council), Robert Sharp (Vale of White Horse District Council), and 
Harvey Siggs (Mendip District Council)

Leaders of the partner councils: Councillor Matthew Barber (Leader - Vale of White 
Horse District Council)

Officers: Dawn Adey (Five Councils Partnership Interim Client Relationship Director), 
Stuart Brown (Chief Executive - Mendip District Council), Steve Culliford (South 
Oxfordshire Democratic Services), Andrew Down (South and Vale), Patricia Hughes 
(Chief Executive - Hart District Council), Gill Kneller (Commercial Executive Director - 
Havant Borough Council), and Mark Stone (South and Vale - Interim Chief Operating 
Officer) 

11 Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Millard (Deputy Leader 
of East Hampshire District Council), Councillor Michael Cheshire (Leader of Havant 
Borough Council) and David Hill (Chief Executive of South Oxfordshire and Vale of 
White Horse District Councils).  

12 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Five Councils’ 
Partnership Corporate Services Joint Committee meeting held on 15 November 
2016.  

13 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the emergency 
evacuation arrangements.  



Five Councils Partnership Corporate Services Joint Committee – Minutes 15 May 2017 2

14 Performance review 

The Five Councils’ Partnership Corporate Services Joint Committee, hereinafter 
referred to as the joint committee, considered the performance report from the interim 
client relationship director.  The joint committee also noted the exempt appendix 
containing the risk register and noted that this would be kept under review by the 
partnership’s strategic management board.  

Day-to-day both contractors, Capita and Vinci, were performing well and had largely 
met their key performance indicator targets.  However, there were some areas where 
performance data would not be available until the first anniversary of the contract had 
passed.  

The joint committee noted that while most day-to-day key performance indicators had 
been met, there had been difficulties with the transformation of services, in particular 
HR and payroll.  Although Capita had recently increased resources in its change 
management programme to improve the transformation of these services, the joint 
committee asked the interim client relationship director to monitor the effects of this.  

The joint committee asked whether the key performance indicators were too lenient, 
were relevant, or measured the most important elements.  It was accepted that at this 
early stage in the contract, and as the other partner councils’ services joined the 
contract, there would be a period of bedding in and data gathering.  However, the 
joint committee agreed that the key performance indicators should be reviewed at 
some point.  

The joint committee asked the interim client relationship director to further refine the 
performance report for future meetings so that it showed key performance indicators 
for each council.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the performance report ‘April 2017’ from Capita; 

(b) note the performance report ‘April 2017’ from Vinci; and 

(c) note the exempt risk register, and note that this will be kept under review by the 
partnership’s strategic management board.  

15 Marketing and brand 

The joint committee considered the report on marketing and brand, provided by the 
interim client relationship director, and noted the exempt appendix.  The report had 
been provided in response to a request by partner councils at a previous meeting.  
This looked at the possible marketing and opportunity for growth of the partnership.  

The joint committee discussed the merits of, and issues that could arise with, 
marketing the partnership with a view to either expanding it beyond the existing five 
councils or marketing the model to other council partnerships.  It was concluded that 
consideration of this matter should be deferred until the next joint committee meeting 
as it was too soon for the partner councils to make a decision.  



Five Councils Partnership Corporate Services Joint Committee – Minutes 15 May 2017 3

RESOLVED: to defer consideration of the marketing and brand report from the 
interim client relationship director until the next joint committee meeting.  

16 Review of the joint client team 

The joint committee considered the report of the interim client relationship director on 
the scope of a review of the client team.  The current joint client team design had 
been introduced as a short-term model to support the commencement of the 
contracts.  The partnership councils’ representatives of the strategic management 
board had instructed a review of the client team to:

 Design the future form, function and purpose of the client team 
 Consider how the councils would need to manage data sharing between them 

and 
 Deliver the changes once approved by all partner councils 

The joint committee agreed that a review was necessary.  

RESOLVED: to note the scope of the review of the joint client team resources.   

17 Overview and scrutiny support 

The joint committee noted the terms of reference of the partnership’s Joint Scrutiny 
Committee, which was due to meet on 23 May 2017.  

18 Transition and transformation 

The joint committee noted the exempt report of the interim client relationship director.  
This showed progress against the transition and transformation programmes 
between the partner councils and the contractors: Capita and Vinci.  The joint 
committee noted that in respect of some of the services provided by Capita, further 
work was required.  

19 Financial update 

The joint committee noted the exempt report of the interim client relationship director.  
This set out progress with, and the current draft position of, the finances for the 
corporate services contract.  

20 Dates of meetings in 2017/18 

The joint committee agreed to hold its next meeting on Monday 14 August 2017 at a 
time to be confirmed.  This would be held at the offices of Hart District Council, the 
host authority for 2017/18.  Thereafter joint committees should be held on a quarterly 
basis on dates to be determined.  

The meeting closed at 11.38am

Chairman Date


